
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

AND CITY OF OCALA 

THS FIRST AMENDMENT dated January 15, 2024, to an Agreement between City of Ocala (“the Client”) 

and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., (“Kimley-Horn or Consultant”) dated December 27, 

2022 (“Agreement”) concerning Professional Design Services – Water Treatment Plant #2 (the “Project”). 

Kimley-Horn has entered into an Agreement with the Client for the furnishing of professional services, 

and the parties now desire to amend the Agreement. 

Therefore, it is mutually agreed that Agreement is amended for a time extension of 365 days following the 

original contract expiration date to complete the project. The parties ratify the terms and conditions of the 

Agreement not inconsistent with this Amendment, all of which are incorporated by reference. 

ACCEPTED: 

CITY OF OCALA KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

BY: BY: 

Richard V. Busche, P.E. 

TITLE: TITLE:  Senior Vice President 

DATE: DATE:  January 15, 2024 

https://kimleyhorn.sharepoint.com/sites/AlanGarrisTeamCoordination/Shared Documents/General/Ocala WTP #2 Design 142371048/Contract/AMD 2_Time Extension/AMD 

2_Time Extension.docx 

CONTRACT NO. WRS/211026

Approved as to form and legality:

____________________________
William E. Sexton
City Attorney

DocuSign Envelope ID: 153F666F-1CE1-42FC-B65A-73B590F30AA9

Assistant City Manager

1/18/2024



Exhibit A to AMD 1; Time Extension 

Dated January 15, 2024, Page 2

Project Understanding 

On December 27, 2022, Kimley-Horn was retained by the City for professional design services for the WTP 

#2 project. Due to unforeseen events beyond the control of either party, the City and Kimley-Horn are 

prepared to modify the IPO as follows: 

1. This amendment will extend the duration of the referenced Agreement by one year, changing the

expiration date from February 28, 2024, to now, February 28, 2025.

Scope of Services 

There is no change to the scope of services as part of this amendment. 

Additional Services If Required 

Services requested that are not specifically included will be provided under a new and separate IPO 

agreement or can be performed on an hourly basis upon written authorization. 

Fee and Billing 

There is no change to fees as part of this amendment. 

CONTRACT NO. WRS/211026
DocuSign Envelope ID: 153F666F-1CE1-42FC-B65A-73B590F30AA9



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 153F666F1CE142FCB65A73B590F30AA9 Status: Completed

Subject: FOR SIGNATURES - First Amendment to Agreement for Professional Design Services (WRS/211026)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 Daphne Robinson

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

110 SE Watula Avenue

City Hall, Third Floor

Ocala, FL  34471

drobinson@ocalafl.org

IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             1/18/2024 10:33:55 AM

Holder: Daphne Robinson

             drobinson@ocalafl.org

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
William E. Sexton

wsexton@ocalafl.org

City Attorney

City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Sent: 1/18/2024 10:39:11 AM

Viewed: 1/18/2024 10:40:22 AM 

Signed: 1/18/2024 10:40:27 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Ken Whitehead

kwhitehead@ocalafl.org

Assistant City Manager

City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Sent: 1/18/2024 10:40:29 AM

Viewed: 1/18/2024 1:36:22 PM 

Signed: 1/18/2024 1:37:29 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps



Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 1/18/2024 10:39:12 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 1/18/2024 1:36:22 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 1/18/2024 1:37:29 PM

Completed Security Checked 1/18/2024 1:37:29 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps


